
 
 

 
 

CALL-IN SUB COMMITTEE  
 

MONDAY 13 AUGUST 2007 
8.00 PM  

*Please note the start time of this meeting 
 

SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA (SCRUTINY) 
 

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1&2, 
HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3)  
 
    
 
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor Anthony Seymour 

 
Councillors: 

 
Stanley Sheinwald 
Mark Versallion 
 

B E Gate 
Mitzi Green 
 

  
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 
 

1. Jeremy Zeid 
2. Mrs Lurline Champagnie 
3. – 
4. Dinesh Solanki 
5. Julia Merison 
 

1. Jerry Miles 
2. Graham Henson 
3. Keeki Thammaiah 
4. Mrinal Choudhury  
 

  
 

 
Issued by the Legal Services Section, 

Legal and Governance Services Department  
 
Contact:  Claire Vincent, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel:  020 8424 1637    E-mail:  claire.vincent@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING.  
IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
CALL-IN SUB COMMITTEE  
 
MONDAY 13 AUGUST 2007 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Appointment of Chairman:    
 To note the appointment, at the Special meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on 12 July 2007, of Councillor Anthony Seymour as Chairman of 
the Committee for the Municipal Year 2007/2008. 
 

2. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that 

the Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives 

after the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member 
can only act as a Member from the start of the next item of business 
on the agenda after his/her arrival. 

 
3. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

4. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5. Appointment of Vice-Chairman:    
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman of the Sub-Committee for the Municipal Year 

2007/2008. 
 

6. Minutes:    
 That the minutes of the meetings held on 17 October 2006 and 8 January 

2007 be taken as read and signed as correct records. 
 



 

 

7. Call-in of the Decision of the Special Cabinet Meeting on 25 July 2007: 
Key Decision - Outcome of Spring 2007 Statutory Consultations on 
Community Care Services - Fair Access to Care Services:  (Pages 1 - 52) 

 

 The following documents are attached:- 
 
(a) Notice Invoking the Call-in 
(b) Extract from the Minutes of the Special Cabinet meeting held on 25 

July 2007 
(c) Report submitted to the Special Cabinet meeting held on 25 July 2007 
 

  AGENDA - PART II - NIL   
 

  Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985: In accordance with 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, this meeting is being 
called with less than 5 clear working days’ notice by virtue of the special 
circumstances and grounds for urgency stated below:- 
 
Special Circumstances/Grounds for Urgency: Under Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rule 22, a meeting of the Call-in Sub-Committee to consider a 
request for call-in must be held within 7 clear working days of the receipt of a 
request.  This meeting therefore had to be arranged at short notice and it was 
not possible for the agenda to be published 5 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7
Pages 1 to 52

1



2



3



4



5



6



7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



EXTRACT OF CABINET MINUTES 

(SPECIAL) MEETING HELD ON 25 JULY 2007
   
   
Chairman: * Councillor David Ashton 
   
Councillors: * Marilyn Ashton 

* Mrs Camilla Bath 
* Miss Christine Bednell 
* Susan Hall 
† Chris Mote 

† Janet Mote 
* Paul Osborn 
* Mrs Anjana Patel 
* Eric Silver 

* Denotes Member present 
† Denotes apologies received 

290. Key Decision - Outcome of Spring 2007 Statutory Consultations on Community 
Care Services – Fair Access to Care Services:
Cabinet received the report of the Corporate Director of Adults and Housing Services, 
which set out the public response to the statutory consultation on the proposed 
changes to the eligibility criteria under Fair Access to Care Services (FACS).  It also set 
out options for Cabinet to consider in response to the consultation exercise.  

The Portfolio Holder for Adult Services set the report into context and highlighted the 
challenging financial position of the Council, which had led to the consultation process 
on altering the provision of care services for people whose needs currently fell into the 
‘critical’ and ‘substantial’ criteria.  Cabinet received an outline of the various financial 
pressures facing the Council, including the cost pressures from Harrow and Brent 
Primary Care Trusts (PCTs) and Northwick Park Hospital. 

The Portfolio Holder stated that if the Council stayed within the existing eligibility 
criteria, a deficit of £1.5m - £2.0m was likely on the Care budget for 2007/08. 

The Portfolio Holder  

• outlined the extensive consultation process undertaken by the Council which 
had lasted 13 weeks, a week longer than the statutory period, and thanked 
Harrow Mencap for holding three additional public meetings;    

• set out the options available to the Council and spoke in favour of 
concentrating the Council‘s resources on the vulnerable people of Harrow who 
were most in need of care; 

• read out the actions that would be put in place to address the concerns 
expressed in the consultation about increased risk, as set out in paragraph 2.4 
of the officer report; 

• stated that the Council appreciated that the proposed measures might create 
difficulties for some people and that the Council would do all it could to 
alleviate these difficulties. 

The Portfolio Holder responded, in detail, to questions from Members of Cabinet on 
eligibility, safety, preventative work and the impact the proposed change in criteria 
would have on people with Alzheimer’s disease and Dementia. 

In summary, the Chairman referred to the deliberation that had taken place on this 
matter and assured those present that areas of concern would be addressed.  He drew 
attention to the guidelines available when dealing with victims of abuse and the help 
that would be available from the Council to those with personal care needs.  

RESOLVED:  (1) To proceed with the proposal to meet only needs that fell within the 
‘Critical’ FACS band; 

(2)  that the proposed actions to mitigate this, as set out in section 2.4 of the officer 
report, be agreed. 

Reason for Decision:  To consider the consultation results undertaken on the criteria 
the Council would apply, to determine who qualified for social care services under 
FACS.  To set the level eligibility criteria for Harrow. 

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 
 

 
Meeting: 
 

Cabinet 

Date: 
 

25 July 2007   

Subject: 
 

Outcome of Spring 2007 statutory consultations 
on Community Care Services – Fair Access to 
Care Services 

Key Decision: 
(Executive-side only) 

Yes 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Penny Furness-Smith,  
Corporate Director of Adults and Housing 
Services 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Silver – Adult Community Care Services and 
Issues Facing People with Special Needs  

Exempt: 
 

No 

Enclosures: 
 

Appendix 1 – Consultation – Analysis of 
Responses 
Appendix 2 – Equality Impact Assessment 
Appendix 3 – What the proposal would mean 

 
1 SECTION 1 – SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Summary 
 
This report sets out the public response to the statutory consultations on the 
proposed changes to the eligibility criteria under Fair Access to Care 
Services. It also sets out options for Cabinet to consider in response to the 
consultation exercise. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Cabinet is requested to:   

1. Determine whether to proceed with the proposal to meet only needs 
that fall within the ‘Critical’ FACS band and; 

2. If so, to agree the proposed actions to mitigate this as set out in 
section 2.4 of this report. 

 
Reason   
 
Cabinet agreed at its meeting of 14 December 2006, that a consultation 

11



Page 2 
 

should be undertaken on the criteria the Council will apply, to determine who 
qualifies for social care services under Fair Access to Care Services. The 
consultation has now concluded and Cabinet need to make a decision about 
the level at which the eligibility criteria should be set for Harrow. 

 
 

2 SECTION 2 – REPORT 
 
2.1 Background 

 
At its meeting on 14 December 2006 Cabinet considered the report of the 
Director of Financial and Business Strategy on the Revenue Budget 2007-08 
to 2009-10. 
 
It was resolved that: “In addition to the general consultation with stakeholders, 
officers be instructed to commence specific consultation on the following 
proposals, as detailed in the report of the Director of Financial and Business 
Strategy 
• Access to Care Eligibility Criteria 
• Day Care Charging” 
 
At its meeting on 15 March 2007, Cabinet considered a report which set out 
details of the formative process, which had engaged key stakeholders and 
asked members to
[...]
ge 6 
 

non-critical needs were not responded to – this represent a two-three fold 
increase; 

• To assess as ‘Critical’ anyone at risk of abuse under the Council’s 
Safeguarding Policy. The Council regards this as an extremely important 
matter; 

• To assess as ‘Critical’ anyone who would have to change their 
accommodation status as a result of unmet need; 

• To establish a formal monitoring group to determine if any of the potential 
concerns materialise. The group would consider appropriate measures 
required to reduce differential impact for any group. 

 
The Council recognises the significant contribution that voluntary and 
community organisations make to supporting people in the community. We 
are committed to building stronger relationships and capacity within the 
voluntary sector, to develop support for individuals who have services 
reduced or withdrawn, following the reassessment and for new referrals who 
do not have ‘Critical’ needs. Service users could be signposted to other 
services. 
 
 

2.5 Resources, costs and risks associated with the proposals 
 
Context 
 
There is a history of severe spending pressure in community care, and this 
has been evidenced by substantial overspends in the last 3 years.  The actual 
outturn for 2006-07 was an overspend of £1.5m, as forecast earlier in the 
year.  This spending pressure reflects growing demand and increasing 
complexity of need, and has been compounded by a combination of cost 
shunting and withdrawal from jointly funded services on the part of the PCT.  
It is estimated that the actions of the PCT have added a total of £3.5m a year 
to Council costs.  Some of these issues are formally in dispute. The level of 
debt owed by the PCT to the Council at 31 March 2007 totalled £3.4m of 
which £1.7m represented disputed debts going back to 2004-05 and 2005-06. 
 
The community care budget has been subject to considerable management 
action over the last few years to try and contain spending and the Council has 
taken a series of steps to try and contain demand, achieve good value for 
money on individual packages, and reduce subsidies in some areas. 
 
These measures have not been taken in isolation but have rather been part of 
significant savings packages across all Council services, designed to ensure 
that the Council lives within its means.  This is particularly important as the 
Council had reserves of only £1.3m at the end of 2006-07.  The Council’s 
policy is to add £1m to reserves and provisions each year from 2007-08 until 
such time as general balances exceed £5m. 
 
It should also be noted that, whilst growth of £3.9m was added to the 
community care budget for 2007-08, this was accompanied by a package of 
savings of £3.7m, and the budget was set before the final outturn position for 

16



Page 7 
 

2006-07, which revealed additional pressure in this area, was known.   
Therefore, in overall terms the community care budget has not kept pace with 
demand. 
 
Current Proposals 
 
The Council has carried out consultation in relation to the Fair Access to Care 
Criteria and Day Care Charging in the last few months.  The decision to go to 
consultation on these policy areas was taken in December 2006 and the 
formal consultation commenced in March and lasted for 12 weeks. 

 
The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) agreed in February assumed 
an income from Day Care Charging of £200k in 2007-08 and £300k  in a full 
year.  The MTFS also included an annual saving of £500k arising from the 
proposed change to the Fair Access to Care Criteria.  However, recognising 
the need to carry out formal consultation and have regard to the outcome of 
the consultation, the budget also included a risk of £500k across both these 
areas.  This was intended to give some flexibility in relation to the decisions 
that would be required. 
 
Fair Access to Care 

 
In reaching a decision on FACS criteria Members will need to take account of 
the resources available and the consequent impact on the budget. 
 
Even if Cabinet agrees to amend the criteria as suggested, there will still be 
considerable pressure on the budget. The proposed change to the eligibility 
criteria is not intended to deliver a significant saving to the council.  Rather, 
the challenge facing the council is how to contain expenditure on adult social 
care within the budget available.  
 
Continuing the current eligibility criteria, with no change in demand or 
demography, means that there would be additional pressure on the 
community care budget in 2007/08 in the order of £1.5m. 

 
Managing the 2007-08 Budget 

 
As outlined in the accompanying Cabinet Report the options in relation to Day 
Care Charging all fall short of the income target.  In addition, there will be 
considerable pressure on the community care budget, even if the FACS 
eligibility criteria are changed.  Therefore it will be necessary to apply to 
£500k risk that was identified in the MTFS in full to the community care 
budget in 2007-08 and beyond to deal with the pressures identified.  The 
Adults and Housing budget will be very closely monitored during 2007-08 and 
steps taken to contain the pressures as far as possible. 
 
If a decision is made not to proceed on the basis of the FACS proposal set 
out in the consultation document the budget pressure could only be contained 
by identifying compensating savings from other council services. 

 

17



Page 8 
 

Planning for 2008-09 to 2010-11 
 

The Council is commencing the work to develop its new medium term 
financial strategy.  The decisions taken in relation to Day Care Charging and 
FACS will have to be taken into account in this process.  It should be noted 
that if the proposal to change the criteria under FACS is not adopted, there 
will be a significant increase in the funding gap in future years. 
 
 

2.6 Staffing/workforce considerations 
 
None associated with this report. 
 

2.7 Equalities Impact 
 
An Equalities Impact 
[...]
stead the council should look to make cuts elsewhere on other budgets or raise more funds so that the proposals are not 

adopted. The council should seek to increase the central government subsidy received by Harrow.  
• More information is required about assessment procedures particularly about reassessments and reviews. 

32



Appendix 1 (FACS) 

Page 13 

• A withdrawal of services for those with substantial needs would have a detrimental affect on users and carers. This could 
result in more members of the family requiring services in the long run. 

• There was some confusion on the distinction in the criteria applied in judging who has critical rather than substantial needs.  
• The question was perceived as being ‘loaded’ towards the proposals in the consultation.  
• There is the need to increase the number of Assessment Officers at the council.  

Q2 If we target on those with higher/multiple needs how can we best help those who do not receive a service? 

For example, if there was a budget of say, £250,000 how could we best work with the voluntary/faith/charitable 
sector to make a difference? 

• It was felt that the question is loaded/invidious. It’s encouraging people who believe individual needs should be considered. 
• The voluntary sector can deliver greater efficiency in some situations rather than direct service provisions.  
• Most people thought that the council should not ‘pass the buck’ to other organisation that have limited funds. Other 

participants thought that it was a good idea to work with organisations but the council would have to provide free premises 
and seriously look at the capabilities of other organisations to be able to deliver services. 

• Some people thought that faith groups should be excluded as they would not be inclusive for the range of clients in Harrow. 
• Some local voluntary groups have had to reduce their services due to lack of funding/council grant cuts. 
• Employment services. 
• Private sector care homes cou
[...]
  

 
22 Taking into account the views of the 
groups/experts, please clearly state what 
changes if any you will make, including the ways 
in which you will make the function/policy 
accessible to all service users, or if not able to do 
so, the areas and level of risk (Please continue 
on a separate sheet if necessary) 
 

The Cabinet is yet to decide if the proposals are to be formally implemented. See also 
the main report section 2.4 ‘options for consideration’ – bullet points.  
However, if the proposals are implemented, a formal monitoring group should be set up 
to determine if any of the concerns listed under section 13 materialise. The group should 
also consider appropriate measures to reduce differential impact for any groups, as 
noted under the improvement plan in this document. 

 
 
23 Please describe how you intend to monitor the 
effect this function/policy has on different minority 
groups (Please continue on a separate sheet if 
necessary) 
 

 
See 22 above. 
 

46



HARROW COUNCIL 

 13

 
24 If any elements of your function/policy are 
provided by third parties please state, what 
arrangements you have in place to ensure that to 
ensure that the Council’s equal opportunities 
criteria are met 
 

Not applicable.  

 
25 Please list any performance targets relating to 
equality that your function/policy includes, and 
any plans for new targets (Please continue on a 
separate sheet if necessary) 
 

Not applicable 

 
26 How will you publish the results of this Impact 
assessment? 
 

Via the Harrow website, with 
printed copies sent to people on 
request. All councillors will 
receive a copy of this report prior 
to the Cabinet meeting in July. 

 
27 Date of next assessment  On-going from the 

start of introduction, if 
the proposals are 
adopted.  

 

47



HARROW COUNCIL 

 14

Please list actions you intend to take as a result of this assessment. Attach additional sheets if necessary. 

IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
The following applies only if any
[...]
re needs.  

 
 

 Users children are taking on 
inappropriate responsibility for providing 
care for them.  

 
 Users are experiencing extreme 

isolation and have no immediate social 
networks like neighbours or family. 

   
 

 

52


	Agenda
	7 Call-in of the Decision of the Special Cabinet Meeting on 25 July 2007: Key Decision - Outcome of Spring 2007 Statutory Consultations on Community Care Services - Fair Access to Care Services
	Min 290 of Cabinet 25-7-07
	KEY - Outcome of Spring 2007 statutory consultations on Community Care Services - Fair Access to Care Services
	KEY - Outcome of Spring 2007 Statutory Consultations on Community Care Services - Fair Access to Care Services - Appendix 1
	KEY - Outcome of Spring 2007 Statutory Consultations on Community Care Services - Fair Access to Care Services - Appendix 2
	KEY - Outcome of Spring 2007 statutory consultations on Community Care Services - Fair Access to Care Services - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  VOL. 4  OSCI 18   
 
 
 
CALL-IN SUB COMMITTEE  13 AUGUST 2007 

 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Anthony Seymour 

   
Councillors: * B E Gate 

* Jerry Miles (1) 
 

* Stanley Sheinwald 
* Jeremy Zeid (1) 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) Denotes category of Reserve Member 

 
[Note:  Councillors Chris Mote, Leader of the Council, Paul Osborn, Portfolio Holder for 
Strategy and Business Support and Eric Silver, Portfolio Holder for Adult Services also 
attended this meeting to speak on the item indicated at Minute 28 below]. 
 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   
 
PART II - MINUTES   
 

22. Appointment of Chairman:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the appointment, at the Special meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 12 July 2007, of Councillor Anthony Seymour as Chairman of 
the Committee for the Municipal Year 2007/2008. 
 

23. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Mitzi Green Councillor Jerry Miles  
Councillor Mark Versallion Councillor Jeremy Zeid 
 

24. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 7:  Call-in of the Decision of the Special Cabinet Meeting on 25 July 2007:  
Key Decision – Outcome of Spring 2007 Statutory Consultations on Community Care 
Services – Fair Access to Care Services 
 
(i) Councillor Chris Mote declared a prejudicial interest in the above item arising 

from the fact that he was an Executive Member and had taken part in 
preparations for the decision.  Accordingly he would remain in the room only 
for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 
evidence relating to the item.  He further declared a personal interest arising 
from a relative having been in receipt of social care. 

 
(ii) Councillors Paul Osborn and Eric Silver declared a prejudicial interest in the 

above item arising from the fact that they were Executive Members and had 
taken part in the decision making on this item.  Accordingly they would remain 
in the room only for the purpose of making representations, answering 
questions or giving evidence relating to the item. 

 
(iii) Councillor Anthony Seymour declared a historical personal interest in the 

above item arising from a relative having been in receipt of Home Care 
Service, which had ceased in 2004.  The Member would remain in the room 
and take part in the discussion and decision-making on this item. 

 
25. Arrangement of Agenda:   

 
RESOLVED:  That (1) in accordance with the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985, this meeting be called with less than 5 clear working days’ 
notice by virtue of the special circumstances and grounds for urgency stated below:- 
 
Special Circumstances/Grounds for Urgency: Under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
rule 22.6, a meeting of the Call-in Sub-Committee must be held within 7 clear working 
days of the receipt of a request for call-in.  This meeting therefore had to be arranged 
at short notice and it was not possible for the agenda to be published 5 clear working 
days prior to the meeting. 
 



 
 
 
OSCI 19  VOL. 4  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 
 
 
(2)  all other items be considered with the press and public, with the exception that, 
under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting whilst legal advice is given to the Sub-Committee, on the 
grounds that it was thought likely that there would be disclosure of exempt information 
under paragraph 5 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act, in that there would be 
disclosure of information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege 
could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 

26. Appointment of Vice-Chairman:   
 
RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor Mitzi Green as Vice-Chairman of the Sub-
Committee for the Municipal Year 2007/2008. 
 

27. Minutes:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meetings held on 17 October 2006 and 8 
January 2007 be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

28. Call-in of the Decision of the Special Cabinet Meeting on 25 July 2007: Key 
Decision - Outcome of Spring 2007 Statutory Consultations on Community Care 
Services - Fair Access to Care Services (FACS):   
Members considered a decision taken by Cabinet at the Special Cabinet meeting on 
25 July 2007 to proceed with the proposal to meet only needs that fell within the 
‘Critical’ FACS band and that the proposed actions to mitigate this be agreed.  A call-in 
notice had been received, which was signed by 597 members of the public. These 
were checked against the electoral register to satisfy the call-in requirements. The 
Sub-Committee received the notice invoking the call-in procedure, the relevant minute 
of the Cabinet meeting and the documentation submitted to Cabinet to inform their 
decision. 
 
The decision had been called-in on all six grounds:  
 
• inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision; 
  
• the absence of adequate evidence on which to base the decision; 
  
• the decision was contrary to the policy framework of the Council; 
 
• the action was not proportionate to the desired outcome; 
 
• a potential human rights challenge; 
 
• insufficient consideration of legal and financial advice. 
 
Deven Pillay, a member of the public representing the signatories to the call-in notice, 
put the case for the call-in.  He presented a file providing further evidence to the call-in 
notice, which, after legal consultation, was submitted to the Sub-Committee and the 
Executive Members defending the decision.  Mr Pillay stated that, whilst the Council 
maintained that no decision had been taken prior to the Special Cabinet meeting on 
25 July 2007, he was of the opinion that it had been implemented prior to the meeting.  
The draft consultation, which was held with representatives of community 
organisations, included two options, but only one option had been included in the report 
submitted to the Cabinet meeting.  He further stated that assessments had been made 
prior to the Cabinet decision and that the experiences of carers and families had not 
been taken into consideration. 
 
Mr Pillay expressed the view that the consultation was not genuine, because the 
decision was about making cuts, not containing costs.  To illustrate this, Mr Pillay read 
out statements from patients whose care services had been cut.  He stated that there 
were four legal precedents with regards to lawful consultation processes and urged the 
Council to take these into consideration.  He further stated that the two consultation 
documents, one on FACS and the other on Day Centre Charges, which were sent out 
simultaneously, looked similar and had confused people, which subsequently impacted 
on the outcome of the consultation process.  Mr Pillay drew attention to an extract from 
the impact assessment in the FACS report which acknowledged it would be difficult to 
accurately predict how many people would be affected by the decision and that the 
report failed to take into consideration the impact on carers’ lives who feared they now 
would be unable to provide the same level of care. 
 
In conclusion, Mr Pillay stated that the purpose of a FACS policy was to promote 
individual living, but that at present patients were subjected to harm, abuse and 



 
 
 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  VOL. 4  OSCI 20   
 
 
 
neglect.  He added that the Department of Health FACS eligibility criteria were to 
maintain patients’ independence over time. 
 
Upon being invited to respond, the Portfolio Holder for Strategy and Business Support 
stated that Cabinet had not made a decision prior to the meeting.  He further stated 
that it was common practice that only one option was submitted for consideration and 
that Cabinet had the choice of not varying the eligibility criteria.  With regards to the 
consultation documents, he stated that separate documents had been prepared for 
people with learning difficulties.  He added that no complaints had been received about 
the two similar consultations being carried out simultaneously.  It was explained that 
consultation guidelines had been followed and that key stakeholders were included.  
There had been widespread publicity, which included questionnaires sent to over 
4000 people, meetings with stakeholders, Open Public Question Time and information 
at community notice boards. 
 
Addressing the second ground for call-in, the Portfolio Holder for Adult Services stated 
that the Council needed to reduce expenditure and that Cabinet relied on the Chief 
Financial Officer’s advice on savings.  It was explained that no reductions in services 
would be made until the patient had received an individual review and a month’s notice 
would be given if care services would be reduced.  It was further explained that care 
services would not be cut for patients who were assessed as having critical needs and 
that a formal monitoring group would review anyone who needed to change 
accommodation.  The Portfolio Holder added that the Council recognised the 
contributions made by the voluntary sector to further develop individual support. 
 
The Leader of Council stated that the decision was not contrary to the Council’s policy 
framework.  The decision was taken to retain expenditure identified in the Council’s 
budget.  It was further explained that the decision did not contradict flagship 5.4 as 
stated in the Council’s Corporate Plan as care would still be provided for individuals 
with critical needs.  The Leader further stated that each Local Authority should 
determine the needs of local residents. 
 
Responding to the fourth ground for call-in, the Portfolio Holder for Adult Services 
stated that the decision was proportionate to the desired outcome.  It was explained 
that the Council had overspent in the last three years and that the joint funding of the 
Primary Care Trust cost the Council £3.5 million per year.  The Portfolio Holder added 
that the community care budget was subjected to management action, which sought to 
achieve good value for money.  He stated that the Council’s reserves were low 
compared to other Councils and that it was not intended to make significant savings, 
but to contain costs. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Strategy and Business Support queried what human rights 
were affected by the decision and stated that at this stage no rights had been 
breached.  He further stated that at the point of reassessment the individual’s personal 
circumstances were an important part of the assessment. 
 
In response to the last ground for call-in the same Portfolio Holder stated that there 
was no evidence that legal or financial advice had been ignored.  It was explained that 
the Chief Financial Officer and Monitoring Officer were frequently consulted and that 
both officers had approved the Cabinet report.  The Portfolio Holder further stated that 
the position of carers was taken into account at every stage. 
 
In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Executive Members 
provided clarification of the following issues: 
 
• assessments made prior to the Cabinet decision were undertaken to continue 

to provide care for those with substantial needs;  
 
• it was confirmed that the decision to cut costs was to maintain services; 
 
• the inclusion of a second option in the consultation to maintain current care 

services would not have been helpful, as it would have obstructed a useful 
outcome of the consultation; 

 
• carers were entitled to an assessment at any time. 
 
In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Mr Pillay stated that the 
Council had failed to respond to a majority of members of the public who opposed the 
decision.  He further stated that the effect the decision would have on people with a 
learning disability was discriminatory.  It was also stated that if care was reduced for 
patients with substantial needs they would become critical, which would implicate a 
greater cost in the long term. 



 
 
 
OSCI 21  VOL. 4  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 
 
 
In relation to the decision before the Sub-Committee, some Members expressed 
concern that although extensive consultation had taken place, only one option had 
been offered in the final document. However, the majority of Members were satisfied 
with the consultation. The Sub-Committee generally felt that sufficient evidence had 
been provided to base the decision on, although some Members were concerned that 
two issues had been overlooked.  Some Members queried whether flagship 5.4 of the 
Council’s Corporate Plan included patients with substantial needs, but the majority of 
the Sub-Committee agreed it would only cover those with critical needs and therefore 
the decision was not contrary to the Council’s policy framework.  Members agreed that 
the Council should look after its most vulnerable residents. The majority of the 
Sub-Committee felt this decision was needed to prevent severe consequences, stating 
that the action was proportionate to the desired outcome.  Regarding the potential 
human rights challenge, some Members felt that although it would not uphold in legal 
terms, the moral aspect should have been taken into consideration. Members were of 
the view that there was no evidence that the decision would result in a breach of 
human rights.  Some Members expressed concern about the paucity of legal advice in 
the Cabinet report, but the majority view was that sufficient consideration had been 
given to legal and financial advice. 
 
Upon being put to a vote it was 
 
RESOLVED:  That the grounds for the call-in be rejected and the decision be 
implemented. 
 

29. Extension and Termination of the Meeting:   
In accordance with the provision of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 6.6 (ii) (b), it 
was 
 
RESOLVED:  (1)  At 9.55 pm to continue until 10.30 pm; 
 
(2)  at 10.27 pm to continue until 11.00 pm; 
 
(3)  at 10.55 pm to continue until 11.15 pm. 
 
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 8.05 pm, closed at 11.13 pm) 
 
 
 
 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR ANTHONY SEYMOUR 
Chairman 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


